Government Responses to Offerors Questions 
11 April 03

	Question

Number
	Context/Reference
	Question/Comment
	Government Response
	Response

Date

	1. 
	Section B

CLIN Listing and Descriptions
	Could the Government provide a CLIN listing to include the CLIN descriptions?
	Yes, this information will be included in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	29 Apr 03

	2. 
	Section C

Technical Data Package
	Is the information provided on the CD’s (referred to in L-7) received prior to formal RFP release, 21 Apr 03 still current? 
	Yes.  
	29 Apr 03

	3. 
	Section J

Attachment 3

Labor Categories and Qualifications
	Are the Labor Category requirements in J-3 only applicable to work to be performed under CLIN 0002 (CLS), CLIN 0005 (Technical manuals) and CLIN 0011 (Technical Support)?
	Yes.
	29 Apr 03

	4. 
	Section L

Attachment L-9

Initial Delivery Order
	In what section of Volume IV should the completed Attach L-9 be included?
	Amendment 0002 to the RFP will clarify that this will become Attachment 2 to Volume IV.
	29 Apr 03

	5. 
	Section L

Attachment L-8

Sample Problems
	Should we assume the presence of existing infrastructure (e.g., telephone lines, LAN systems, etc.) on the "Large," "Medium" and "Small" bases?  If not, are we required to design and price supporting infrastructure for these sample problems?
	Do not assume the presence of existing infrastructure except as noted in the Sample Problems.

Yes.
	29 Apr 03

	6. 
	Section L

Paragraph 5.4 Cost Format Instructions
	Where are the cost sheets for CLIN 0003 and CLIN 0008 located in the RFP?
	There are located in Attachments L-3 and L-4 to the RFP.
	29 Apr 03

	7. 
	Section L

Paragraph 4.2 Organizational Structure
	Are copies of teaming agreements from key/team subcontractors required in the proposal?  If so, where?
	No, the Government does not require copies of the teaming agreements at this time.
	29 Apr 03

	8. 
	Section L

Paragraph 2.1 IFPP Reference Matrix
	Please clarify when the IFPP matrix will be available.
	The IFPP reference matrix will be included in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	29 Apr 03

	9. 
	Section L

Paragraph 1.c Page Formats
	Section requires a minimum font size of 11 point for tables, charts, graphs and figures.  As this is a rather large font for images, suggest allowing a minimum font of 8 point for tables, charts, graphics and figures?
	There will be no exceptions to the minimum font size of 11 point.  
	29 Apr 03

	10. 
	Section L

Paragraph 6.1.3 Section F, Deliveries or Performance
	This section states that the basic contract will require a delivery schedule of not longer than 12 months for any order.  Twelve months may not be an adequate length of time for the design and implementation of large sites.  
	Twelve months remain the Government’s objective requirement.  Paragraph 6.1.3 of Section L will be updated to clarify this requirement in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	29 Apr 03

	11. 
	Section L

Attachment L-7

CLIN 0001 IBDSS Relocatable Equipment
	The following equipment is not included in the IBDSS Relocatable Equipment Technical Information or in Section L:  Comm. Module Converter 858221-1, Rechargeable Battery Module 858206-1, 12 Volt Batteries 858216-1, Solar Panels 858205-1.  Please advise if the proposal should include costs for this equipment.
	Proposals should not include cost data for these three items.
	29 Apr 03

	12. 
	Section L

Paragraph 4.1 General
	Attachment L1 requires its use as a format for the presentation of past performance.  Is it permissible to reformat Attachment L1 to contain all required information within the 3-page limitation for each reference?
	Offerors may reformat Attachment L-1 to meet the 3-page limitation but the information must be present in the order indicated by the lettered paragraphs.
	29 Apr 03

	13. 
	Section L

Attachment L-1

Past Performance Instructions
	The instructions contained on this form refer to Paragraph 2.0 of Section L.  Should this reference be to Paragraph 1.0, Table 1 of section L?
	Yes.  Attachment L-1 instructions will be updated to reflect this in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	29 Apr 03

	14. 
	Section L

Attachment L-2

Site Survey Pricing Instructions
	Given that the Site Survey pricing is to be proposed on a FFP basis, is it correct to assume that the labor categories listed in attachment L-2 are distinct and not necessarily equivalent to those listed under attachment J-3?  (a)  If so, does the Government have labor category requirements for the labor categories listed in attachment L-2, or is the offeror to identify the qualifications for those categories?  Is the following statement, contained in Paragraph 5.3.3 of Section L, the requirement to do so? "Describe each labor category identified in the Cost Formats to include duties, level of responsibility and minimum qualifications (i.e., years of experience, education requirements, etc)." (b) If not, request that the Government revise the solicitation to include the labor category requirements for the categories identified in attachment L-2.
	The labor categories listed in the pricing instructions are distinct from those contained in Attachment 3.  The categories listed in the pricing instructions were merely representative in nature and are not mandated on Offerors.  Offerors shall identify the labor categories they intend to use to staff the various size site survey teams.  The requirements of Paragraph 5.3.3 are applicable.
	29 Apr 03

	15. 
	Section L

Paragraph 5.4.9 Labor Categories and Descriptions
	Section J, Exhibit B is listed as " LABOR HOURS, EQUIPMENT, AND SITE SURVEY PRICE TABLES - TO BE DETERMINED DURING CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS." Paragraph 5.4.9 of Section L states: "NOTE: these prices will be incorporated into the contract and will be effective for the life of the contract." Will the site survey prices proposed for CLIN 0007 become part of Exhibit B and therefore set the FFP price for all site surveys to be performed under a resultant contract, irrespective of differing site types (nuclear, non-nuclear), locations, specifications and relative complexity? 
	Yes, the successful offeror’s prices will become part of Exhibit B and set the FFP price for all site surveys to be performed under the resultant contract.  Any above and beyond costs associated with a particular site survey, such as travel, would be captured through the use of other appropriate CLINs.


	29 Apr 03

	16. 
	Section L

Paragraphs 5.4.8 and 5.2.2

Labor Categories and Descriptions
	Section L, Paragraph 5.4.8 ("CLINs 0002 and 0005 B-3 Tables") states: "The offeror shall also provide their own labor category descriptions, including education and experience requirements in Section H101 of the Model Contract that correspond to the labor categories listed in the B-Tables." Paragraph 5.2.2 of Section L states: "Labor hours and rates per the government provided BEQ are for both price and contract purposes. Offerors may not propose other labor categories at this time." (a) These two statements seem to be contradictory:  If the offeror may not propose other labor categories at this time, what labor categories are to be described in Section H101 of the Model Contract? (b) Section H of the RFP does not contain a Section H101.  Is the Offeror to add this section to the proposed Model Contract?
	(a) The labor categories set forth in Attachment 3 are a subset of the types of labor required to execute orders issued under this contract.  The experience and qualifications for each category represent the Government’s threshold requirements.  Offerors may have more stringent requirements for none, one or more of these categories.  If so, the information would be beneficial in making a “best value” determination.

(b) As for Section H101, paragraph 5.4.8 will be updated to delete reference to Section H101as part of Amendment 0002 to the RFP.  Requirements of paragraph 5.3.3 still apply. 
	29 Apr 03

	17. 
	Section L

Paragraphs 5.4.10 and 6.0

Labor Categories and Descriptions
	Section L, Paragraph 5.4.10 states: "The offeror shall also provide their own labor category descriptions, including education and experience requirements in Attachment 3 of the Model Contract that correspond to the labor categories listed in the B-Tables." (a) Section L, Paragraphs 6.0 and following do not identify "Attachment 3 of the Model Contract."  Please clarify where, in Volume V of the offeror's proposal, the labor category descriptions required by Paragraph 5.4.10 should be placed. (b) If the offeror is to provide their own descriptions for CLIN 0011 labor categories, is it correct to assume that those listed in Attachment J-3 do not apply to CLIN 0011 [SEE ALSO Question (3), above]
	(a)  Paragraph 6.1 states the required contents of Volume V.  Paragraph 5.3.3. instructs Offerors to include the descriptions you are referring to as part of Section 3, Basis of Estimate of Volume IV.

(b) The labor category requirement set forth in Attachment 3 do apply and represent the Government’s threshold requirements in terms of experience and qualifications for each category.  Offerors may have more stringent requirements for none, one or more of these categories.  If so, the information would be beneficial in making a “best value” determination.  Hence, Offerors are requested to include their own labor category descriptions, including education and experience requirements as part of their proposal.
	29 Apr 03

	18. 
	Section L

Paragraph 6.1.2.2
	This paragraph states: "This table shall contain the labor prices for all the labor categories contained in Attachment 3 is based on a composite rate."  The impact this sentence should have on how the offeror proposes fixed labor hour rates is unclear.  Please clarify the requirement(s) concerning composite rates.
	Additional clarification concerning “composite rates” is contained under paragraph 5.4 of Section L.  As for the impact, this paragraph states that offerors shall use their proposed composite rates in Table B-3 of the contract.
	29 Apr 03

	19. 
	Section L, 

Paragraph 1.f Distribution
	Do the two copies of the complete proposal to the cognizant ACO office and the two copies of the complete proposal to the cognizant DCAA office reduce the number of proposal volumes to be delivered to ESC/FDK as specified in Para. B. Organization/Number of Copies/Page Limits on page L-3 of 21 (Table 1—Proposal Organization Table)?
	No, these copies are in addition to the number of copies identified in Table 1.  This clarification will be included in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	29 Apr 03

	20. 
	Section L, 

Paragraph 1.f Distribution
	Should the copies supplied to the cognizant ACO and DCAA be hardcopies or electronic (CD-ROM)?
	Electronic format is preferred.  This clarification will be included in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	29 Apr 03

	21. 
	Section L

Paragraph 5.3.1.2.4

Cost Elements
	Explanation of Estimating Methods Used: The Government states the potential contractor shall “…provide the following information for each cost element.”  The aforementioned ‘information’ is not provided.
	Paragraphs 5.3.1.2.5-5.3.1.2.10 define the information requested and should have been indented as subparagraphs of 5.3.1.2.4.  This correction will be included in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.


	29 Apr 03

	22. 
	Section L

Attach L-5

Draft SOW
	Are Offerors permitted to make changes to the Government-provided text and/or order or are Offerors limited to text additions only where indicated?
	Yes, offerors are expected to make changes to the Government provided text in this document. 
	29 Apr 03

	23. 
	Section M

Paragraph f., Past Performance Factor
	Please define "open- and closed-architectures" as it relates to the second relevancy criterion in M002(f) ["Demonstrates an ability to design

and integrate electronic security systems (or systems of equivalent complexity) comprised of components with both open-and closed-architectures".]
	Closed system architectures typically employ privately controlled system/subsystem boundary descriptions that are not disclosed to the public or are unique to a single supplier.

Open system architectures typically define key interfaces using widely supported, consensus-based standards that are published and maintained by a recognized industry standards organization.

Design efforts under this contract are expected to involve integration of open architecture and closed architecture systems; especially where legacy security systems are currently in use and likely to be retained.
	29 Apr 03

	24. 
	Section J

Exhibit A

Contract Data Requirements Listing (CDRL)
	Are Offerors required to propose CDRLs or will they be provided by the Gov’t?
	Offerors are not required to propose a contract data requirements listing.  Specific contract data requirements for orders issued under this contract will be included by the Government in the respective delivery order or task order RFP.
	29 Apr 03

	25. 
	Section I

Paragraph A. Federal Acquisition Regulation Contract Clauses

	Clause 52.216-19.  The $20M order limitation stated in the clause appears to be too low for major Integrated Base defense acquisitions.  We would recommend raising the limit to at least $50M.
	After reviewing the planned installations used to develop the Government BEQs, the Government does not see the need to raise the order limitation above $20M at this time.  In addition, the Government would like to clarify that this limitation has no relevance to the sample problems.
	29 Apr 03
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